

Supreme Court No. S161008

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

VILLAGE NORTHRIDGE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION **SUPREME COURT FILED**  
*Plaintiff and Appellant.*

v.  
STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

APR 25 2008

Frederick K. Ohirich, *Clark*  
Deputy

---

REVIEW AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT, 2<sup>ND</sup> CIV. No. B188718  
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT No. BC265328

---

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

**ROBIE & MATTHAI**  
A Professional Corporation  
James R. Robie (SBN 67303)  
Steven S. Fleischman (SBN 169990)  
500 South Grand Ave., 15th Fl.  
Los Angeles, California 90071-2609  
(213) 706-8000 • (213) 706-9913 fax

**LHB PACIFIC LAW PARTNERS, LLP**  
Clarke B. Holland (SBN 76805)  
Sandra E. Stone (SBN 161267)  
5858 Horton Street, Suite 370  
Emeryville, CA 94608  
(510) 841-7777 • (510) 841-7776 fax

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent  
STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

VILLAGE NORTHRIDGE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

REVIEW AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT, 2<sup>ND</sup> CIV. NO. B188718  
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT NO. BC265328

---

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**ROBIE & MATTHAI**

A Professional Corporation

James R. Robie (SBN 67303)

Steven S. Fleischman (SBN 169990)

500 South Grand Ave., 15th Fl.

Los Angeles, California 90071-2609

(213) 706-8000 • (213) 706-9913 fax

**LHB PACIFIC LAW PARTNERS, LLP**

Clarke B. Holland (SBN 76805)

Sandra E. Stone (SBN 161267)

5858 Horton Street, Suite 370

Emeryville, CA 94608

(510) 841-7777 • (510) 841-7776 fax

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	7
A.    The Original Complaint, Summary Judgment Motion and First Appeal. ....	7
B.    Motions for Judgment on the Pleadings and for a Separate Trial Following Remand. ....	9
C.    First Amended Complaint. ....	11
D.    Second Amended Complaint. ....	12
E.    The Court of Appeal’s Second Decision. ....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    CALIFORNIA LAW HAS BEEN CLEAR FOR 80- PLUS YEARS THAT A PARTY MUST RESCIND A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND CANNOT “KEEP THE MONEY AND SUE.” .....	18
A. <i>Garcia and Taylor</i> . ....	18
B.    The Court of Appeal Erred in Limiting <i>Garcia/Taylor</i> Only to Personal Injury Cases. ....	26
C.    The Rule Permitting a Party to “Affirm” a Contract and Sue for Damages Only Applies to the Sale of a <i>Res</i> and Does Not Apply to Settlement Agreements. ....	27

D.	A Party Must Either “Affirm” or Rescind the Entire Agreement and Cannot Selectively Pick the Portions of the Agreement That It Likes and Discard Those It Does Not. . . . .	31
E.	There Is No Reason to Adopt the Minority View Relied Upon the Court of Appeal. . . . .	36
F.	There Is No Reason to Create Any Exception to <i>Garcia/Taylor</i> . . . . .	40
II.	BECAUSE VILLAGE NORTHRIDGE HAS REPEATEDLY “AFFIRMED” THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, ITS CLAIMS ARE BARRED AND IT HAS WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO SEEK RESCISSION. . . . .	44
III.	THE COURT OF APPEAL’S RULING RUNS AFOUL OF THE RULE AGAINST SPECULATIVE DAMAGES. . . . .	47
V.	THE COURT OF APPEAL VIOLATED <i>STARE DECISIS</i> BY NOT FOLLOWING <i>GARCIA/TAYLOR</i> . . . . .	54
VI.	BECAUSE THIS IS A DEMURRER RULING, VILLAGE NORTHRIDGE’S FRAUD ALLEGATIONS MUST BE ACCEPTED AS TRUE, NO MATTER HOW FALSE THEY ARE. . . . .	55
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	58
	BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION . . . . .	59

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Page(s)*

## CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Akin v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 291 .....	30, 33
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450 .....	54
<i>Bagdasarian v. Gragnon</i> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 744 .....	27, 32
<i>Betancourt v. Storke Housing Investors</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1157 .....	17
<i>Brockway v. Heilman</i> (1967) 250 Cal.App.2d 807 .....	28
<i>Buist v. C. Dudley DeVelbiss Corp.</i> (1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 325 .....	28
<i>Bush v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1374 .....	23
<i>Byard v. National Auto. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> (1963) 218 Cal.App.2d 622 .....	54
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1 .....	22, 39, 48, 51
<i>Chateau Chamberay Homeowners Ass'n v. Associated Internat. Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 335 .....	43
<i>Cilibrasi v. Reiter</i> (1951) 103 Cal.App.2d 397 .....	6, 22, 23, 51
<i>City of Atascadero v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 445 .....	57

<i>Collins v. Kobold</i> (1956) 146 Cal.App.2d 868 .....	28
<i>Denevi v. LGCC</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1211 .....	28
<i>Dillon v. Sumner</i> (1957) 153 Cal.App.2d 639 .....	28
<i>Doctor v. Lakeridge Construction Co.</i> (1967) 252 Cal.App.2d 715 .....	46
<i>Dunn v. Security-First Nat'l Bank</i> (1933) 131 Cal.App. 541 .....	24
<i>Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 809 .....	43
<i>Estate of Wilson</i> (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 786 .....	20
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Hayes</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 916 .....	42
<i>Folsom v. Butte County Assn. of Governments</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 668 .....	42
<i>Ford v. Shearson Lehman American Express, Inc.</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 1011 .....	18
<i>Friedberg v. Weissbuch</i> (1955) 135 Cal.App.2d 750 .....	28
<i>Garcia v. California Truck Co.</i> (1920) 183 Cal. 767 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibson v. Government Employees Ins. Co.</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 441 .....	42
<i>Gluskin v. Lehrfeld</i> (1955) 134 Cal.App.2d 804 .....	32

<i>Gryczman v. 4550 Pico Partners, Ltd.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	39
<i>Gutterman v. Gally</i> (1933) 131 Cal.App. 647 .....	45
<i>Hedging Concepts, Inc. v. First Alliance Mort. Co.</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1410 .....	36
<i>Helm v. K.O.G. Alarm Co.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 194 .....	45
<i>Hickman v. Johnson</i> (1918) 36 Cal.App. 342 .....	32, 36
<i>Hines v. Brode</i> (1914) 168 Cal. 507 .....	27, 28, 32, 36
<i>Hjorth v. Bernstein</i> (1941) 44 Cal.App.2d 561 .....	45
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 17 .....	41
<i>IMO Development Corp. v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 451 .....	33-36
<i>Jefferson Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 398 .....	44
<i>Jefferson v. Department of Youth Authority</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 299 .....	51
<i>Jones v. Grewe</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 950 .....	41
<i>Jue v. Smiser</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 312 .....	28
<i>Larsen v. Johannes</i> (1970) 7 Cal.App.3d 491 .....	22, 52

<i>Lloyd v. Williams</i> (1964) 227 Cal.App.2d 646 .....	47
<i>McCauley v. Dennis</i> (1963) 220 Cal.App.2d 627 .....	32
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1082 .....	57
<i>Montes v. Peck</i> (1931) 112 Cal.App. 333 .....	23, 29
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Cos.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287 .....	43
<i>Morris v. The Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 966 .....	43
<i>Neet v. Holmes</i> (1944) 25 Cal.2d 447 .....	47
<i>Oak Park Calabasas Condominium Assn. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 557 .....	14
<i>People v. Burnham</i> (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 1134 .....	54
<i>People v. Triggs</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 884 .....	54
<i>Persson v. Smart Inventions, Inc.</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1141 .....	28
<i>Piscitelli v. Friedenber</i> g (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 953 .....	49
<i>Plaza Freeway Ltd. Partnership v. First Mountain Bank</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 616 .....	20
<i>Rosen v. State Farm Gen'l Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1070 .....	42



<i>Rosenthal v. Great Western Fin. Securities Corp.</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 394 .....	18, 19
<i>San Diego Hospice v. County of San Diego</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1048 .....	52
<i>San Francisco v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1962) 204 Cal.App.2d 105 .....	36
<i>Saret-Cook v. Gilbert, Kelly, Crowley &amp; Jennett</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1211 .....	45, 46
<i>Security Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Southern P.R. Co.</i> (1931) 214 Cal. 81 .....	24
<i>Shultz Steel Co. v. Hartford Acc. &amp; Indem. Co.</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 513 .....	42
<i>Sime v. Malouf</i> (1949) 95 Cal.App.2d 82 .....	22, 25
<i>Simmons v. California Institute of Technology</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 264 .....	36
<i>Spear v. Cal. State Automoblle Ass'n</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1035 .....	26
<i>Storage Services v. C.R. Oosterbaan</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 498 .....	28
<i>Taylor v. Hopper</i> (1929) 207 Cal. 102 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Viner v. Sweet</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1232 .....	51
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1 .....	42
<i>Wiley v. County of San Diego</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 532 .....	51

<i>Williamson v. Clapper</i> (1948) 88 Cal.App.2d 645 .....	32
<i>Wilson v. 21st Century Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 713 .....	43
<i>Wimsatt v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 137 .....	41
<i>Winet v. Price</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1159 .....	52
<i>Winstanley v. Ackerman</i> (1930) 110 Cal.App. 641 .....	23
<b>NON-CALIFORNIA CASES</b>	
<i>Automobile Underwriters, Inc. v. Rich</i> (Ind. 1944) 53 N.E.2d 775 .....	37
<i>Bilotti v. Accurate Forming Corp.</i> (N.J. 1963) 188 A.2d 24 .....	37
<i>Bockover v. Stemmerman</i> (Mo.Ct.App. 1986) 708 S.W.2d 179 .....	38
<i>Brown v. Ocean Accident &amp; Guar. Corp., Ltd.</i> (Wis. 1913) 140 N.W. 1112 .....	37
<i>Caledonia Sand &amp; Gravel Co., Inc. v. Joseph A. Bass Co.</i> (Vt. 1959) 151 A.2d 312 .....	37
<i>Citicorp Real Estate, Inc. v. Smith</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 155 F.3d 1097 .....	46
<i>Davis v. Hargett</i> (N.C. 1956) 92 S.E.2d 782 .....	29, 37, 38
<i>DiSabatino v. United States Fidelity &amp; Guar. Co.</i> (D.Del. 1986) 635 F.Supp. 350 .....	38, 39

<i>Doe v. Golnick</i> (Neb. 1996) 556 N.W.2d 20 .....	37
<i>Dunaway v. United Ins. Co.</i> (S.C. 1962) 123 S.E.2d 353 .....	37, 38
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Florida Evergreen Foliage</i> (Del. 1999) 744 A.2d 457 .....	37
<i>Exotics Hawaii-Kona, Inc. v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> (Haw. 2007) 172 P.3d 1021 .....	37
<i>Fox v. Hudson's Ex'x</i> (Ky. 1912) 150 S.W. 49 .....	37
<i>Gaskins v. Southern Farm Bureau Cas. Co.</i> (S.C. 2003) 581 S.E.2d 169 .....	37, 38
<i>Gibbons v. Mutual Ben. Health &amp; Acci. Ass'n</i> (Tenn. 1953) 259 S.W.2d 653 .....	37
<i>Gregg v. Beezer</i> (Wash. 1927) 252 P. 692 .....	37
<i>Hadley v. Hadley</i> (Or. 1916) 155 P. 195 .....	37
<i>Leaper v. Vaught</i> (Idaho 1928) 264 P. 386 .....	37
<i>Ledbetter v. Frosty Morn Meats</i> (Ala. 1963) 150 So.2d 365 .....	37
<i>Mackley v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (Mo.Ct.App. 1978) 564 S.W.2d 634 .....	38
<i>Matsuura v. Alston &amp; Bird</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 166 F.3d 1006 .....	38
<i>Mlnazek v. Libert</i> (Minn. 1901) 86 N.W. 100 .....	37

<i>Morales v. Cooperative of Am. Physicians, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 180 F.3d 1060 .....	41
<i>Phipps v. Winneshiek County</i> (Iowa 1999) 593 N.W.2d 143 .....	37, 38
<i>Ponce v. Butts</i> (N.M.Ct.App. 1986) 720 P.2d 315 .....	37
<i>Railsback v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> (S.D. 2004) 680 N.W.2d 652 .....	37
<i>Richardson v. Economy Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> (Ill. 1985) 485 N.E.2d 327 .....	37
<i>Roth v. La Societe Anonyme Turbomeca Fr.</i> (Mo.Ct.App. 2003) 120 S.W.3d 764 .....	38
<i>Sade v. Northern Nat'l Gas Co.</i> (10th Cir. 1973) 483 F.2d 230 .....	37
<i>Shallenberger v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (Ohio 1958) 150 N.E.2d 295 .....	25, 29-31, 37, 38, 40
<i>Spradling v. Blackburn</i> (D.W.Va. 1996) 919 F.Supp. 969 .....	37
<i>Stefanac v. Cranbrook Educational Community</i> (Mich. 1990) 458 N.W.2d 56 .....	29, 37, 38
<i>Swan v. Great N. R.W. Co.</i> (N.D. 1918) 168 N.W. 657 .....	25, 37, 38
<i>Taylor v. Federal Kemper Ins. Co.</i> (W.D.Ark. 1982) 534 F.Supp. 196 .....	33, 37
<i>Triplett v. St. Amour</i> (Mich. 1993) 507 N.W.2d 194 .....	31
<i>Ware v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> (Kan. 1957) 311 P.2d 316 .....	37

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2695.2(c) . . . . . 13

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2695.4(e)(2) . . . . . 13, 42

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2695.7(h) . . . . . 13, 42

Civ. Code § 1542 . . . . . 51

Civ. Code § 1689(a) . . . . . 46

Civ. Code § 1690 . . . . . 26

Civ. Code § 1691 . . . . . 46

Civ. Code § 1692 . . . . . 44, 46

Civ. Code § 3521 . . . . . 35

Code Civ. Proc. § 340.9 . . . . . 39

Evid. Code § 1115 . . . . . 41

Ins. Code § 2071 . . . . . 44

**MISCELLANEOUS**

1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th ed. 2005)  
Contracts, § 297 . . . . . 23

5 Witkin, Summary of California Law (10th ed. 2005)  
Torts, § 828 . . . . . 28

5 Witkin, Summary of California Law (10th ed. 2005)  
Torts, § 829 . . . . . 45

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(c)(2) . . . . . 7
